

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

BARBARA A. SLOAN, a single  
woman,  
  
Plaintiff/ Appellee,

vs.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY  
OF ARIZONA, an Arizona Insurance  
Company; FARMERS INSURANCE  
EXCHANGE, a California insurance  
company; and FARMERS GROUP,  
INC., a California corporation,  
  
Defendants/ Appellants.

No. 1 CA-CV 16-0046  
  
Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2009-033244

**OPENING BRIEF**

Donald L. Myles, Jr., Bar #007464  
Lori L. Voepel, Bar #015342  
Ashley Villaverde Halvorson, Bar #027288  
JONES, SKELTON & HOCHULI, P.L.C.  
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 2700  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 263-1700  
dmyles@jshfirm.com  
lvoepel@jshfirm.com  
ahalvorson@jshfirm.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/ Appellants Farmers Insurance Company of  
Arizona, Farmers Insurance Exchange and Farmers Group, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
I.    THE FIRE AND FIRE INVESTIGATIONS.....	10
A.    The Fire and First Responders .....	10
B.    The Southwest Gas Investigation and Laundry Room Fire.....	12
C.    PFD’s Fire Investigation.....	13
D.    Farmers’ Claim Investigation.....	14
E.    Farmers’ Ultimate Handling of Sloan’s Claims.....	20
II.   THEORIES OF THE CASE AND DEFENSE.....	21
A.    Sloan’s Theories of the Case.....	21
B.    Farmers’ Theories of Defense.....	22
III.  EVIDENCE RELATING TO CAPTAINS RICHARDSON AND ANDES AT TRIAL.....	37
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	39
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	40
I.    Standard Of Review.....	40
II.   The Trial Court Erred By Deciding Sloan’s Motion, Which Was Based On “New” Evidence, Under Rule 60(c)(6) Instead Of Under Rule 60(c)(2) .....	41
III.  Sloan Failed To Show The “Extraordinary Circumstances” Required For Relief Under Rule 60(c)(6).....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Information Developed Post-Trial Is Not Relevant To The Central Issues Litigated At Trial.....	45
B. The Information Upon Which the Post-Trial DPS Report Was Based Was Cumulative and Would Not Have Changed the Jury’s Verdict.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Amanti Elec., Inc. v. Engineered Structures, Inc.,</i> 229 Ariz. 430 (App. 2012) .....	43
<i>Andrew R. v. Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.,</i> 223 Ariz. 453 (App. 2010) .....	41, 43
<i>Ashton v. Sierrita Mining &amp; Ranching,</i> 21 Ariz. App. 303 (1974) .....	54
<i>Birt v. Birt,</i> 208 Ariz. 546 (App. 2004) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct. In and For Maricopa County,</i> 137 Ariz. 327 (1983) .....	45
<i>Coastal Transfer Co. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,</i> 833 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	41
<i>Fry v. Garcia,</i> 213 Ariz. 70, (App.2006) .....	42
<i>Godwin v. Farmers Ins. Co.,</i> 129 Ariz. 416 (App. 1981) .....	27
<i>Noble v. National American Life Ins. Co.,</i> 128 Ariz. 188 (1981) .....	45
<i>Panzino v. City of Phoenix,</i> 196 Ariz. 442 (2000) .....	40, 44
<i>Rogers v. Ogg,</i> 101 Ariz. 161 (1966) .....	40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rogone v. Correia</i> , 236 Ariz. 43 (App. 2014) .....	40, 42
<i>Ruesga v. Kindred Nursing Centers, L.L.C.</i> , 215 Ariz. 589 (App. 2007) .....	54, 59
<i>Sparks v. Republic National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Ariz. 529 (1982) .....	45
<i>U S W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue</i> , 199 Ariz. 101 (2000) .....	40
<i>Vander Wagen v. Hughes</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 155 (1973) .....	42
<i>Webb v. Erickson</i> , 134 Ariz. 182 (1982) .....	44
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
A.R.S. § 12-2101 (A)(1) .....	9
A.R.S. § 12-2101 (A)(2) .....	9
A.R.S. § 12-2101 (A)(5) .....	9
A.R.S. § 20-1902 .....	17
 <b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Rule 60(c)(1), Ariz. R. Civ. P. ....	40
Rule 60(c)(2), Ariz. R. Civ. P. ....	passim
Rule 60(c)(3), Ariz. R. Civ. P. ....	40
Rule 60(c)(4), Ariz. R. Civ. P. ....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Rule 60(c)(5), Ariz. R. Civ. P.....	40
Rule 60(c)(6), Ariz. R. Civ. P.....	passim
